

2.9.2021

Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Y.P. Sood, Advocate for defendants No. 1 and 2.

Mr. Bal Ram Sharma, ASGI, for defendant No.3.

Mr. Abani Kanta Pati, Assistant General Manager (CE), FCI-RO, Shimla is present However, learned counsel for defendants No.1 and 2 submits that Mr. Dipender Singh Thakur, General Manager, Food Corporation of India, Regional Office, Shimla, HP was to be examined as defendants' witness but he stands retired on 31.8.2021 and, therefore, he is not in a position to examine the said witness and he seeks adjournment enabling defendants No.1 and 2 to examine the appropriate and competent person on behalf of these defendants.

On the request of learned counsel for defendants No.1 and 2, matter is adjourned. List in the month of October, 2021 for recording the evidence of defendants No.1 and 2 on self responsibility, on a date to be fixed by the Additional Registrar, (Judicial).

Henceforth, Registry is directed to reflect the name of Assistant Solicitor General of India also in the cause list.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

2nd September, 2021
(Guleria)